#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

			AND TRANSMITTAL FE SURVEY AGENCY					
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVI (L1) 245224 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID (L2) 721522300 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE O (L9)	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) AUGUSTANA HEALTH CARE CEN (L4) 930 WEST 16TH STREET (L5) HASTINGS, MN  7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 01 Hospital 05 HHA 09 ESRD		(L6) 55033  02 (L7)  13 PTIP 22 CLIA	1. Init 3. Ter 5. Val 7. On-	E OF ACTION: 2 (L8)			
6. DATE OF SURVEY <b>08/</b> 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	02/2018 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 0 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE		YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 09/30	
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATI From (a): To (b):  12. Total Facility Beds 13. Total Certified Beds	80 (L18) 80 (L17)	Compliance1. As X B. Not in Com Requirements	nce With equirements e Based On: cceptable POC apliance with Prog and/or Applied W	gram	And/Or Approved Waivers  2. Technical Person  3. 24 Hour RN  4. 7-Day RN (Rura  5. Life Safety Code  * Code: <b>B</b> *  15. FACILITY MEETS		Scope of Services Limit  Medical Director  Patient Room Size  Beds/Room	
18 SNF 18/19 SNI 80 (L37) (L38)	F 19 SNF (L39)	ICF (L42)	IID (L43)		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1)	r.	(L15)	
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY RE	MARKS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	NCELLATION I	DATE):				
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Date :					18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL Date:			
Michelle Torrance, HFE NE II 09/10/2018 (L				(L19)	Kamala Fiske-Downing, Sr. Health Program Rep 10/03/2018 (L20			
Pa	ART II - TO BE	COMPLETED F	BY HCFA RE	GIONAL	L OFFICE OR SINGLI	E STATE AG	GENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBLE     1. Facility is Eligible to     2. Facility is not Eligible	) Participate		IPLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:	I CIVIL	<ul><li>21. 1. Statement of I</li><li>2. Ownership/Co</li><li>3. Both of the Al</li></ul>	ontrol Interest Dis	y (HCFA-2572) sclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)	
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC AGREEMI OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING II 11/06/1978				26. TERMINATION ACTIVOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure	ON: <b>00</b>	(L30)  INVOLUNTARY  05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety		
(L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	-	(L25)  VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions:  (L44) uspension Date:  (L45)			02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimb 03-Risk of Involuntary Termin 04-Other Reason for Withdray	nation	06-Fail to Meet Agreement  OTHER  07-Provider Status Change  00-Active	
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS			
	(L28)	03001		(L31)				
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL	DATE				

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L32)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 14, 2018

Mr. Paul Luitjens, Administrator Augustana Health Care Center Of Hastings 930 West 16th Street Hastings, MN 55033

RE: Project Number S5224027

Dear Mr. Luitjens:

On August 2, 2018, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for no more than minimal harm (Level C), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required and the Form A.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Augustana Health Care Center Of Hastings August 14, 2018 Page 2

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susie Haben, Unit Supervisor Metro A Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3794 Fax: (651) 215-9697

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,

Augustana Health Care Center Of Hastings August 14, 2018 Page 3

- Include electronic acknowledgement signature of provider and date.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, a revisit of a facility may be conducted to verify that compliance with the regulations has been attained. If a revisit is conducted, it will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

#### **INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at:

Augustana Health Care Center Of Hastings August 14, 2018 Page 4

## http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fish Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: kamala.fiske-downing@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/11/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE (	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245224	B. WING			08/	02/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AUGUSTANA HEALTH CARE CENTER OF HASTINGS				930 HAS			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
F 000	Emergency Prepar conducted on July recertification surve	iance with CMS Appendix Z edness Requirements, was 30-August 2, 2018 during a ey. The facility is in compliance Z Emergency Preparedness	F	000			
F 000	On July 30-August was completed at y Department of Hea was in compliance Part 483, Subpart E	2, 2018, a standard survey our facility by the Minnesota lith to determine if your facility with requirements of 42 CFR 3, and Requirements for Long s. The facility is in compliance	F(	000			
LABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 08/28/2018 Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

75224026

PRINTED: 09/10/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - Main Building 01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245224		B. WING		08	08/01/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AUGUSTANA HEALTH CARE CENTER OF HASTINGS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 930 WEST 16TH STREET HASTINGS, MN 55033				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
K 000	THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.			00				
	ON-SITE REVISIT CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL CO REGULATIONS H ACCORDANCE V	OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT OMPLIANCE WITH THE IAS BEEN ATTAINED IN WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. N FOR THE FIRE SAFETY						
		SE AN EPOC, A PAPER COPY F CORRECTION IS NOT						
	Health Care Fire II State Fire Marsha 445 Minnesota St. St Paul, MN 5510	l Division , Suite 145						
	A Life Safety Code Minnesota Departs Fire Marshal Divis Augustana Health compliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a). Life Safedition of National	state.mn.us and Angela.K e Survey was conducted by the ment of Public Safety, State ion. At the time of this survey Care Center was found not in he requirements for participation haid at 42 CFR, Subpart fety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association 101, Life Safety Code (LSC)		EPO	C			

**Electronically Signed** 

08/30/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/10/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		245224	B. WING		08	/01/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AUGUSTANA HEALTH CARE CENTER OF HASTINGS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 930 WEST 16TH STREET HASTINGS, MN 55033					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO  1. A description of to correct the defice  2. The actual, or proposed in the second of the correct the defice  3. The name and/oresponsible for compressible for	THE PLAN mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done iency. coposed, completion date. or title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency.  Care Center of Hastings is a h a partial basement. The ructed at 3 different times. The as constructed in 1967 and was f Type II(111) construction. In n addition(s) was constructed was determined to be of Type Because the original building meet the construction type buildings, the facility was	KC	000				

Facility ID: 00877

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/10/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245224		1 ,	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		B, WING		08/01/2018			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TANA HEALTH CARE	CENTER OF HASTINGS		93	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 80 WEST 16TH STREET ASTINGS, MN 55033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 912	highly dependable maintaining low-co plug. In pediatric lo rooms, bathrooms, rooms, other than it tamper-resistant or If used in patient cainterrupters (GFCI) 6.3.2.2.6.2 (F), 6.3. This REQUIREME by:  The facility failed to (6.3.2.2.6.2 (F), 6.3. This deficient praction (67) the residents, Facility.  Findings Include: On facility tour betwon 8/1/2018, observeiwed revealed  The Facility does not testing completed to the facility does not deficient practice.	- Receptacles  - Receptacles have at least one, separate, grounding pole capable of ntact resistance with its mating cations, receptacles in patient play rooms, and activity nurseries, are listed employ a listed cover. are room, ground-fault circuit are listed. 2.2.4.2 (NFPA 99) NT is not met as evidenced to comply with Life Safety Code 3.2.2.4.2 (NFPA 99)) icce could affect the safety of all staff and visitors within the	KS	912	K-912 Correction action 1)Residents care area outlets will be inspected for cracks and obvious damage. Outlets will be tested for proground, polarity, continuity and tensi Annual testing will be added to our electronic maintenance system to incontinued compliance.  2)All inspections and tests will be completed by Sept. 7th, 2018.  3)Kirk Vitzthum, maintenance direct responsible for completion and documentation of the test.	roper ion. nsure	9/7/18